
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LARRY NORRIS, Director,
Arkansas Department of Correction,
Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW SASSER,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF
FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Arkansas Attorney General

KELLY HILL*
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

LAUREN ELIZABETH HEIL
Assistant Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-8068

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	1
I. The Eighth Circuit decided the question presented in a manner that directly conflicts with <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	1
II. Even if the Eighth Circuit correctly determined that 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) did not apply to Sasser’s <i>Atkins</i> claim, the writ should be granted because its decision directly conflicts with <i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977), and the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases	6
III. The Eighth Circuit’s decision evades the mandatory statute-of-limitations restriction imposed on second and successive petitions by 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4)	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	6
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>John R. Sand and Gravel v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130, 128 S.Ct. 750 (2008).....	10
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	9
<i>Simpson v. Norris</i> , 490 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	1, 2, 5
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4).....	7, 8, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	7, 8, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(i)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(ii)	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-618 (Repl. 2006).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 7(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 8(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	11, 12
TREATISES:	
2 James W. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 8.07[3] (3d ed. 2005).....	12
5 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and</i> <i>Procedure: Civil 3d</i> § 1278 (2004).....	12
